
FILE NO. 181134 RESOLUTION NO. 432-18 

1 [Agreement Amendment - Cross Country Staffing, Inc. - Department of Public Health Registry 
Services- Not to Exceed $24,652,390] 

2 

3 Resolution approving an Amendment No. 1 to the agreement between the Cross 

4 Country Staffing, Inc. and the Department of Public Health, for as-needed registry 

5 personnel to respond to the increase in patient census at Zuckerberg San Francisco 

6 General Hospital and for a technical adjustment to the contract, to increase the 

7 agreement amount by $14,812,390 for an amount not to exceed $24,652,390 with no 

8 change to the term length to expire on June 30, 2019, to commence upon approval by 

9 the Board of Supervisors. 

10 

11 WHEREAS, DPH desires to continue to acquire registry services in order to meet all 

12 mandated minimum staffing levels in order to continue to deliver a high quality of care to 

13 patients of the Department of Public Health and Zuckerberg San Francisco General hospital 

14 and medical center (ZSFG); and 

15 WHEREAS, Section 21A.2.b of the Administrative Code allows for DPH to utilize all 

16 programs and services of a Government Purchasing Organization (GPO), including utilizing 

17 the results of the competitive solicitations conducted by the GPO; and 

18 WHEREAS, DPH is a member of Vizient, a GPO, as authorized under Section 21A.2 of 

19 the Administrative Code; and 

20 WHEREAS, ZFGH has experienced an average increase of 33 beds per year to date 

21 for Fiscal Year 2019 which has increased patient census at ZFGH; and 

22 WHEREAS, There is a need for a technical adjustment in the contract budget to 

23 account for incorrectly processed invoices against the current year contract; and 

24 WHEREAS, The cost of the two year term of the amended contract will not exceed 

25 $24,652,390; and 

Department of Public Health 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1 



1 WHEREAS, A copy of the original agreement is on file with the Clerk of the Board of 

2 Supervisors in File No. 181134 , which is hereby declared to be part of this Resolution as 

3 if set forth fully herein; and 

4 WHEREAS, When the amended contract is fully signed and certified, a copy will be on 

5 file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 181134 , which is hereby 

6 declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it 

7 RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Department of 

8 Public Health to amend the contract with Cross Country Staffing, Inc. to increase the 

9 agreement amount by $14,812,390 for an amount not to exceed $24,652,390. 

1 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the 

1 

Department of Public Health to enter into any amendments or modifications to the 

contract, prior to its final execution by all parties, that the Department determines, in 

consultation with the City Attorney, are in the best interest of the City, do not otherwise 

materially increase the obligations or liabilities of the City, are necessary or advisable to 

effectuate the purposes of the contract, and are in compliance with all applicable laws; 

and, be it 

1 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the contract being fully 

executed by all parties, the Director of Heath and/or the Director of the Office of Contract 

Administration/Purchaser shall provide the final contracts to the Clerk of the Board for 

inclusion into the official File No. 181134 . 

RECOMMENDED: 

Greg Wagner 

Acting Director of Health 

Department of Public Health 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2 



City and County of San Francisco 

Tails 

City Hall 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

Resolution 

File Number: 181134 Date Passed: December 11, 2018 

Resolution approving Amendment No. 1 to the agreement between the Cross Country Staffing, Inc. 
and the Department of Public Health, for as-needed registry personnel to respond to the increase in 
patient census at Zuckerberg San Francisco General Hospital and for a technical adjustment to the 
contract, to increase the agreement amount by $14,812,390 for an amount not to exceed 
$24,652,390 with no change to the term length to expire on June 30, 2019, to commence upon 
approval by the Board of Supervisors. 

December 06, 2018 Budget and Finance Committee- RECOMMENDED AS COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

December 11, 2018 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED 

Tang and Yee 

File No. 181134 

London N. Breed 
Mayor 

City and County of San Francisco Page 12 

I hereby certify that the foregoing 
Resolution was ADOPTED on 12/11/2018 
by the Board of Supervisors of the City and 
County of San Francisco. 

Date Approved 

Printed at 11:52 am 011 12/12/18 


